statements are not necessarily indicative of the financial condition or results of operations that actually would have been realized had the merger been
competed on the dates indicated above.  In addition, the following unaudited pro forma financial statements do not purport to project the future financial
condition or results of operations of the combined company.  Middleby management has not completed an evaluation of TurboChef’s accounting policies
and practices to determine if they conform to Middleby’s accounting policies and practices.  Any changes identified by management may impact the future
combined results of operations of Middleby and TurboChef. The pro forma financial information does not include the effects of expected synergies related to
the acquisition. The pro forma financial information also does not include costs for integrating TurboChef and Middleby.

18

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED

BALANCE SHEETS
(in thousands, except share data)

ASSETS

Middleby

Jun. 28, 2008

TurboChef

Jun. 30, 2008

Pro Forma
Adjustments

for the
 Acquisition

Pro Forma
for the

Acquisition
Current assets:
Cash and cash equivalents  $ 7,049  $ $ 13,139  $ (13,139) (a)  $ 7,049
Accounts receivable, net   102,783   16,087   -   118,870
Inventories, net   91,574   17,955   3,757 (b)   113,286
Prepaid expenses and other   9,804   10,533   (3,929)   (c)   16,408
Prepaid taxes   6,303   -   -   6,303
Current deferred taxes   14,614   -   -   14,614

Total current assets   232,127   57,714   (13,311)   276,530
Property, plant and equipment, net   46,208   7,480   -   53,688
Goodwill   247,929   5,934   97,324 (d)   351,187
Other intangibles   127,438   8,786   63,564 (e)   199,788
Deferred tax asset   --   --   4,424 (f)   4,424
Other assets   3,041   144   1,133 (g)   4,318
Total assets  $ 656,743  $ 80,058  $ 153,134   $ 889,935

LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS' EQUITY

Current liabilities:
Current maturities of long-term debt  $ 8,705  $ 8,000  $ (8,000) (h)  $ 8,705
Accounts payable   42,868   21,333   -   64,201
Accrued expenses   92,772   19,047   2,646 (i)   114,465

Total current liabilities   144,345   48,380   (5,354)   187,371

Long-term debt   265,868   -   127,998 (j)   393,866
Long-term deferred tax liability   24,777   -   (24,777) (k)   -
Other non-current liabilities   22,617   961   2,500 (l)   26,078
Stockholders' equity:

Middleby preferred stock, $.01 par value; none issued   -   -   -   -
TurboChef preferred stock, $1 par value, 5,000,000 shares authorized;

none issued   -   -   -   -
TurboChef preferred membership units exchangeable for shares of

common stock   -   380   (380) (m)   -
Middleby common stock, $.01 par value, 47,500,000 shares authorized;

21,008,936  shares issued in 2008   120   -   (n)   120
TurboChef common stock, $.01 par value, 100,000,000 shares authorized;

30,402,918 shares issued in 2008   -   304   (304)   -
Paid-in capital   101,861   183,161   (99,677) (o)   185,345

Middleby treasury stock at cost; 4,069,771 shares in 2008   (102,000)   -   -   (102,000)
Retained earnings (accumulated deficit)   197,194   (153,128)   153,128 (p)   197,194
Accumulated other comprehensive income   1,961   -   -   1,961

Total stockholders' equity   199,136   30,717   52,767   282,620
Total liabilities and stockholders' equity  $ 656,743  $ 80,058  $ 153,134   $ 889,935

The accompanying Notes to Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Statements
are an integral part of these statements.

19

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED

STATEMENTS OF EARNINGS
 (in thousands, except per share data)

  Six Months Ended

Middleby

Jun. 28, 2008

TurboChef

Jun. 30, 2008

Pro Forma
Adjustments

for the
 Acquisition

Pro Forma
for the

Acquisition

Net sales  $ 334,396  $ 45,668  $ (175) (q)  $ 379,889
Cost of sales   208,486   30,359   (175) (r)   238,670
Gross profit   125,910   15,309   -   141,219

Selling and distribution expenses   32,921   13,736   -   46,657
General and administrative expenses   34,481   12,308   2,433 (s)   49,222
Income (loss) from operations   58,508   (10,735)   (2,433)   45,340

Interest expense and deferred financing amortization, net   6,742   320   3,800 (t)   10,862
Other expense, net   948   47   -   995
Earnings (loss) before income taxes   50,818   (11,102)   (6,233)   33,483
Provision (benefit) for income taxes   20,520   -   (6,934) (u)   13,586
Net earnings (loss)  $ 30,298  $ (11,102)  $ 701   $ 19,897

Net earnings (loss) per share:
  Basic  $ 1.89  $ (0.37)   $ 1.13
  Diluted  $ 1.76  $ (0.37)   $ 1.06

Weighted average number of shares
  Basic   16,022   30,197   17,547
  Diluted   17,206   30,197   18,731

The accompanying Notes to Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Statements
are an integral part of these statements.

20

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED

STATEMENTS OF EARNINGS
 (in thousands, except per share data)

  Twelve Months Ended
Twelve

Months Ended

Middleby
Dec. 29,

2007

New Star
Nov. 30,

 2007 (1)
Pro Forma

Adjustments

Pro Forma
for the

Acquisition

TurboChef
Dec. 31,

2007
Pro Forma

Adjustments

Pro
Forma
for the

Acquisition

Net sales  $ 500,472  $ 92,041  $ -   $ 592,513  $ 108,106  $ (350) (q)  $ 700,269
Cost of sales   308,107   59,719   -   367,826   71,590   (350) (r)   439,066

Gross profit   192,365   32,322   -   224,687   36,516   -   261,203
Selling and distribution expenses   50,769   9,512   -   60,281   17,267   -   77,548
General and administrative expenses   48,663   10,457   2,447 (v)   61,567   36,392   4,517 (s)   102,476

Income (loss) from operations   92,933   12,353   (2,447)   102,839   (17,143)   (4,517)   81,179
Interest expense and deferred

financing amortization, net   6,336   2,768   9,557 (w)   18,661   97   8,189 (t)   26,947
Other (income) expense, net   (1,382)   197   (236) (x)   (1,421)   (6)   -   (1,427)

Earnings (loss) before income taxes   87,979   9,388   (11,768)   85,599   (17,234)   (12,706)   55,659
Provision (benefit) for income taxes   35,365   3,430   (4,707) (y)   34,088   -   (11,976) (u)   22,112

Net earnings (loss)  $ 52,614  $ 5,958  $ (7,061)   51,511   (17,234)  $ (730)   $ 33,547
Net earnings (loss) per share:

Basic  $ 3.35   $ (0.59)   $ 1.95
Diluted  $ 3.11   $ (0.59)   $ 1.82

Weighted average number of shares

Basic   15,694   29,295   17,219
Diluted   16,938   29,295   18,463

The accompanying Notes to Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Statements

are an integral part of these statements.

(1) Statement of earnings information for New Star represents the twelve month period ended November 30, 2007.